



drp

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO.10923 OF 2025  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 14811 OF 2017**

Padmashree Dr. Vithalrao Vikhe Patil Foundation  
Through its Secretary

APPLICANT

VERSUS

The State of Maharashtra and Others

RESPONDENTS

.....  
Mr. Shubham kote h/f Mr. A. V. Hon, Advocate for Applicant  
Mr. S. R. Yadav Lonikar, AGP for Respondent - State

.....

**[CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, &  
SMT. VAISHALI PATIL-JADHAV, J. J.]**

**DATE : 3<sup>rd</sup> OCTOBER, 2025**

**ORDER :**

1. Issue notice to the Respondents, Returnable on 17<sup>th</sup> October, 2025.
2. Learned AGP waives service for Respondents No.1 to 7.
3. *Hamdust* allowed.

**[ SMT. VAISHALI PATIL-JADHAV ] [ NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI ]  
JUDGE JUDGE**